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August 1, 2001

Guy D. Petzold

Deputy City Attorney

City of Stockton

Office of the City Attorney

425 North El Dorado Street

Stockton, CA 95202-1997

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-01-141

Dear Mr. Petzold:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION

Is Mayor Gary Podesto disqualified from participating in a decision about the Duck Creek Project?

CONCLUSION

No, Mayor Podesto is not disqualified from participating in a decision about the Duck Creek Project under the Act because he has no economic interest in the decision.

FACTS


There is currently pending before the city council an application for a general plan amendment and rezoning of approximately 106 acres from industrial to residential (known as the “Duck Creek Project”).  The developer of Duck Creek is John Verner.  A neighboring industrial company named California Spray Dry has expressed opposition to the project.  The opposition is based on a concern that if the city council approves the project, the new homeowners will complain about the odors from California Spray Dry.  


Modesto Tallow Company owns California Spray Dry.  The president of Modesto Tallow Company is Jeff Podesto, who is the second cousin of Mayor Gary Podesto.  The mayor has no financial interest in either Modesto Tallow Company or California Spray Dry.  The only connection between the mayor and Jeff Podesto is their family relationship.  

ANALYSIS


The Political Reform Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  Section 87103 of the Act provides that “a public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family
, or on any of the following:

a)
Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth two thousand dollars ($2,000) or more
.

b)
Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth two thousand dollars ($2,000) or more.

c)
Any source of income, other than gifts or loans by a commercial lending institution made in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating five hundred dollars ($500) or more in value provided to, promised to, or received by, the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

d)
Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

e)
Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating three hundred twenty dollars ($320) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.”

(Section 87103, subdivisions a – e.)

A public official also has an economic interest in his or her personal finances.  A governmental decision has a personal financial effect on a public official if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the public official, as well as those of his or her immediate family, increasing or decreasing by an amount of $250 or more.  This is known as the “personal financial effect” rule (Section 87103; Regulations 18703.5 and 18705.5).

You have indicated Mayor Podesto has no financial interest in either Modesto Tallow Company or California Spray Dry.  You have also provided no information suggesting that decisions on the application would have a personal financial effect on Mayor Podesto.  The relationship between the mayor and Jeff Podesto, who is not a member of the mayor’s “immediate family,” does not independently create an economic interest in Jeff Podesto.  Therefore, Mayor Podesto is not disqualified from participating in a decision about the Duck Creek Project.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:
Kelly L. Winsor


Legal Analyst
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  “Immediate family” is defined in Section 82029 as the official’s spouse and dependent children.


�   For purposes of Section 87103, “indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.”





